
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair), Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 15 February, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ryedale House, Malton 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify the Democratic Services Officer by midday on Monday 12 
February 2024. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the meeting held on 18 January 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   23/00144/FUL - Construction of 3 dwellings and associated 
works at OS Field 1745, Back Lane, Tollerton, North 
Yorkshire 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 
 

5.   ZB23/01987/REM - Application for approval of reserved 
matters following outline approval 20/00219/OUT for outline 
application for construction of 2 dwellings with access to be 
considered as per amended plans at land north of Mayfield 
and east of Orchard House, South Otterington, North 
Yorkshire 

(Pages 29 - 
38) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services. 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday 21 March 2024 at 10.00am. 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Nicki Lishman 
Tel: 01653 638476 or mobile: 07748 220146 
Email: democraticservices.rye@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 January, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Alpha Love-Koh, Alan Goforth, Nicki Lishman and Jill Thompson. 
 
Apologies: Sam Cross. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
59 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Cross. 
 
 

60 Minutes for the meeting held on 21 December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

61 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a non-pecuniary and non-prejudicial interest in Item 4 
as she knew the applicant and the agent and a similar interest in Item 5 as she knew the 
applicant personally. 
 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker and Lindsay Burr declared a non-pecuniary and 
non-prejudicial interest in Item 5 as they knew the applicant personally. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the 
report or as set out below.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
62 ZE23/05729/MFUL - Application for the erection of 26no. dwellings compromising 

12no. two bedroom dwellings, 11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom 
dwellings and 1no. one bedroom dwelling with associated access road, landscaping 
and parking on land east of The Balk, Slingsby, Malton 
 

The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of 26no. dwellings compromising 12no. two 
bedroom dwellings, 11no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. four bedroom dwellings and 1no. 
one bedroom dwelling with associated access road, landscaping and parking on land east 
of The Balk, Slingsby, Malton.  
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the planning officer referred to representation from the occupier of 
Holly Cottage, Church Lane, Slingsby, which was published with the late pages and 
objected to the application.  
 
Mr Tim Warings, representing neighbouring property owners, spoke to object to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Fiona Farnell, Chair of Slingsby, Southolme and Fryton Parish Council spoke to 
object to the application. 
 
James Ellis, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues; 
 

 The planning application for the proposed development to the east of the site 

 Concerns regarding access to the proposed development to the east of the site 

 Concerns regarding the consistency of design of the proposed development to the 
east of the site. The planning officers assured Members that they had authority to 
ensure that there was consistency across the two developments 

 The condition and protection of the trees within the conservation area to the west of 
the site 

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and the addition of an amendment to the conditions to consider the timing of 
maintenance works to the trees. 
 
Voting record 
5 For 
1 Abstention 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The Chair allowed a 5 minutes break at 11.00 am 
 
 

63 ZE23/06139/FUL - Application for the change of use of the cottage at the public house 
from managers/owners accommodation to form a completely separate three-
bedroom dwelling independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity 
area on land at The Blacksmiths Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the change of use of The Cottage at the public house from 
managers/owner’s accommodation to form a completely separate three-bedroom dwelling 
independent of the public house with its own parking and amenity area on land at 
Blacksmiths Arms PH, Main Street, Flaxton.  
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the planning officer confirmed that there were no updates to the 
published report.  
 
Councillor Ian Craven, representing Flaxton Parish Council, spoke to object to the 
application. 
 
Claire Docwra, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues; 
 

 The impact of the application on the registration of The Blacksmiths Arms as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV) which applied to the whole building. Officers 
confirmed that the ACV would remain in place, until its expiration date or until the 
property owner applied to amend the ACV 

 The impact of the application on the future use and financial viability of the public 
house 

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

64 Any other items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

65 Date of next meeting 
 
15 February 2024. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.57am. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

15 February 2024 

23/00144/FUL - Construction of 3 dwellings and associated works  

At OS Field 1745, Back Lane, Tollerton, North Yorkshire 

On Behalf of Ian Reynolds at Stephensons Estate Agents 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
 
1.0      PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1      To determine an application for full planning permission for the construction of three 

dwellings at OS Field 1745, Back Lane, Tollerton. 
 
1.2       This application is referred to the Planning Committee following a referral by the Ward 

Member prior to Vesting Day 
 
2.0      SUMMARY 
 
           RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1      That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in Section 12 of 

this report. 
 
2.2       The proposed development comprises three dwellings located in the greenfield site at the 

junction of Back Lane and Moorlands Lane on the northern side of the village.  With the 
exception of the application site the remainder of Back Lane has residential development 
on both sides. 

 
2.3       Compliance with Policy HG5 in terms of this sites suitability for windfall housing 

development is one of the main considerations, paying heed in particular to the impact on 
the character and appearance of Back Lane and the village as a whole.  Technical matters 
such as highway safety and drainage are also important material planning considerations.     
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 21 

1.0   

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 21 

3.0      PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 
3.1      Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here Associated Documents  
 
           Planning history 
 
3.2       Application site: 
 
            None 
 
3.3       Adjacent site to south east: 
 
            17/00943/OUT. Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction of five 

dwellings. Withdrawn 14.06.2018. 
 
            21/02712/FUL. Construction of 3 detached dwellings with garages and access.  Granted 

08.08.2022. 
 
            22/02881/NMC. Non-material amendments to add PV panels to all 3 plots and change of 

roof material on Plot 3 from flat concrete tile to pantile. Granted 30.03.2023. 
 
            23/00571/NMC. Application for non-material amendment to previously approved application 

21/02712/FUL - Addition of sun pipe to en suite and Velux window to Kitchen on Plot 3. 
Granted 06.04.2023. 

 
           ZB23/01708/NMC. Application for a non-material amendment to the approved layout plan of 

condition 2 (to accommodate changes to the location of the north west site boundary and 
the geometry of the internal private driveway within the site boundary - new block plan 124-
03-N) following grant of planning permission 21/02712/FUL for the construction of 3 
detached dwellings with garages and access. Granted 23.10.2023. 

 
3.4      Site to north west: 
 
           19/01277/FUL. Construction of an agricultural building for accommodation of livestock. 

Granted 5/08/2019. 
 
            22/01749/OUT Application for outline planning permission with some matters reserved 

(considering access) for the construction of agricultural workers dwelling Granted. 
18.11.2022. 

 
            ZB23/01046/FUL. Construction of Agricultural Workers Dwelling Granted   06.07.2023. 
 
4.0      SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
4.1      The application site forms part of a larger field located on the north-
[...]
vel. These two dwellings each have a garage in a shared double garage 
unit. Plot 3 is a two storey four bedroomed, seven person detached dwelling measuring 
approximately 212 GIA, with traditional double fronted design, single storey rear offshoot, 
and detached garage located forward of the dwelling. The overall housing mix is 1 x 2 bed, 
1 x 3 bed and 1 x 4 bed. 

 
5.2      During the course of the application the proposed vehicular access to the site has been 

amended. As originally submitted plots 1 and 2 were to be served by the access to the 
adjacent three bungalows and plot 3 served by the existing access to the corner of Back 
Lane and Moorlands Lane. Amended plans show all three dwellings served by the existing 
access to the adjacent three bungalows. A temporary site access is proposed from 
Moorlands Lane during the construction period, involving the removal and reinstatement of 
a section of hedge. The detailed design of plot 3 has also been amended to represent a 
more traditional dwelling.  An updated drainage strategy has been received following the 
change in layout. A ten day re-consultation has been undertaken. Further amended plans 
have been received showing the addition of roof mounted solar panels to all three 
dwellings.   

 
5.3      The application is submitted with a Design, Access and Planning Statement, Preliminary 

Ecological Appraisal, Archaeology and Heritage Desk-Based Assessment, Tree Survey, 
and Biodiversity Metric Gain Metric and report.      

 
6.0       PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
6.1      Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that all planning 

authorities must determine each application under the Planning Acts in accordance with 
Development Plan so far as material to the application unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

 
           Adopted Development Plan 
 
6.2      The Adopted Development Plan for this site is the Hambleton Local Plan (adopted February 

2022) 
[...]
Criterion e) requires that the proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the character 

and appearance of the village, surrounding area and countryside or result in the loss of 
countryside that makes a significant contribution to the character. The location of the site 
has an association with the surrounding built form and is screened by hedges. The location 
and layout of the site, and its relationship with adjacent built form is considered to result in 
an appropriate development without projecting unacceptably into the open countryside, and 
without significant harm to the character and appearance of the area. 

 
10.10   The above assessment demonstrates that this development complies with all requirements 

set out in Policy HG5 for a windfall housing development and therefore the principle of this 
development is supported by the Local Plan. 

 
Highway Safety 

 
10.11   Local Plan Policy IC2 seeks to ensure that all aspects of transport and accessibility are 

satisfactorily dealt with in all developments. Paragraph 111 of the NPPF states 
development should, only be refused on highways grounds if there would be an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety, or if the cumulative impacts on the road network 
would be severe. 

 
10.12   The Local Highway Authority objected to the original submission to access plot 3 from an 

existing access point at the junction of Back Lane and Moorlands Lane, and to a revised 
proposal to access plot 3 from Moorland Lane. The Highway Authority are satisfied with the 
proposal to access all three plots from the existing access serving the adjacent recently 
constructed three dwellings known as Breckland Court. 

 
10.13   Many of the objections received to this application express concerns regarding highway 

safety. This includes reasons including the width of the lanes and lack of passing places to 
overcome this, and the development bringing additional vehicle movement that would 
exacerbate these issues and increas
[...]
minimum sizes set out in the Nationally 
Described Space Standards.  

 
10.29   In addition a noise impact assessment has been submitted. The assessment finds the 

soundscape on the site is comprised predominantly of intermittent trains on the York to 
Thirsk railway line and intermittent farm vehicle activity noise on Moorlands Lane. The 
survey shows acceptable external noise levels, and with regards to road traffic using 
Moorlands Lane, compliance with internal noise criteria can be achieved with standard 
thermal double glazing and acoustic trickle ventilation Paragraph 5.1.1 of the survey relates 
to mitigation and states “There will be an exceedance of the noise criteria with an open 
bedroom window and so it is recommended that any bedroom window, with either full or 
partial line of sight to Moorlands Lane, is fitted with an acoustic trickle ventilator”. Noise 
levels from the cattle shed have been found to be insignificant in comparison to other noise 
sources in the locality.  The survey comments noise should not be deemed to be a 
determining factor in the granting of planning permission for the site. Comments are 

Page 19



 

Page 14 of 21 

awaited from Environmental Health regarding the survey. A condition is recommended to 
ensure development takes place in accordance with the mitigation requirements set out at 
paragraph 5.1.1 of the noise impact assessment.     

 
10.30   Adequate separation distances exist between the proposed dwellings and the existing 

surrounding dwellings to prevent any loss of privacy or daylight provision.  The proposal is 
not considered to result in overlooking, overbearing or overshadowing impacts upon 
neighbours. 

 
10.31   Overall in officer opinion, and subject to the Environmental Health comments awaited, the 

proposal is considered to provide a satisfactory level of amenity for future residents and is 
not considered to result in harm to existing amenity levels afforded to neighbours. The 
proposal is consi
[...]
t include any agricultural 
access to the field beyond the site. Representations also suggest the Council has failed to 
notify all the residents affected. The application has been advertised by means of a site 
notice displayed at the site and 25 letters posted to neighbours. The Local Planning 
Authority has therefore fulfilled its obligation.    

 
11.0    PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
11.1    The proposed development meets the requirements of policy HG5 and thus can be 

supported in principle as a windfall housing development. The proposal would maintain the 
existing character and appearance of the surrounding village, and Back Lane in particular. 
The development would provide an acceptable housing mix and would help to address the 
shortfall in bungalows in the district. Matters relating to highway safety have been suitably 
addressed and whilst Yorkshire Water had no objections to the original scheme a revised 
consultation response is awaited regarding the revised drainage layout, along with a 
response from Environmental Health in relation to the noise survey. Subject to no 
objections being received from those consultees it is recommended that this application be 
approved. 

 
12.0    RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1    That permission be granted subject to the imposition of the below listed conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of this 

permission. 
 
 Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete accordance 

with the drawings numbered P102N Site Plan, P101D - Plot 1 plan and elevation, P202B – 
plot 2 elevations, P302D – plot 3 elevations received by the Local Planning Authority on 25 
January 2024; 5017/2C - detailed landscape proposals received by the Local Plannin
[...]

 Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

15 February 2024 

ZB23/01987/REM - Application for approval of reserved matters (considering 

appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 

20/00219/OUT for outline application for construction of 2 dwellings with 

access to be considered (all other matters reserved) as per amended plans 

received by Hambleton District Council on 13th August 2020  

at land north of Mayfield and east of Orchard House, South Otterington, North 

Yorkshire 

On behalf of Yorkshire Land Ltd 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

 
1.0     PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1     To determine a planning application for approval of reserved matters (considering 

appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 20/00219/OUT for 
permission for the construction of 2 dwellings on land at Land North of Mayfield and East of 
Orchard House, South Otterington. 

 
1.2      The application is appropriate for consideration by the planning committee owing to a call-in 

by a member of the Council. 
 
2.0      SUMMARY 
 
           RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed 

within section 12 of this report. 
 
2.1     The proposal is for two large dwellings on a site within the village of South Otterington. It is a 

rectangular parcel of land between the cul-de-sac of Mayfield to the south and the C road 
that connects the village to Newby Wiske to the north. Rock Cottage and Fern House, two 
detached dwellings that front the A167 sit directly to the east. There are a total of 24 trees 
that are subject to Tree Protection Orders situated around the wider parcel of land, several 
of which also fall within the two areas at either end of the rectangular parcel of land where 
the dwellings are proposed to be situated. 

 
2.2     The principle of the development was established through the granting of the outline 

perm
[...]
 settings are very often directly adjacent timber fences. 
Furthermore, this is on a relatively small section of the site and in general the development 
would lead to a net increase in the amount of hedging on site. On this basis, this matter is 
given limited weight and is not considered to warrant refusal of the application. 

 
10.20   The second matter is the change to the red line boundary during the outline application. 

Whilst noted, the Council's systems show that upon receipt of the amended Location Plan, 
a re-consultation period was carried out in August 2020 ahead of a decision being made in 
November 2020. Consequently, proper procedure was followed. Nevertheless, this matter 
is not a material consideration in this reserved matters application. 

 
10.21   The final matter raised is the fact the development of either end of the wider rectangular 

parcel of land would leave an area in between with no possible use. Whilst noted, such a 
development was deemed acceptable at outline stage and this matter of principle cannot be 
revisited at reserved matters stage. In any event, the Council can only assess the proposal 
in front of them and any potential future application concerning this central parcel of land 
would be assessed on its own merits. 

 
11.0    PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

 
11.1    The above assessment demonstrates that the development is acceptable on the grounds of 

design and the impact on amenity. Furthermore, adequate information has been provided to 
demonstrate that the trees within the plots and the immediate surroundings would be 
protected throughout construction and moving forward. Approval is recommended on this 
basis. 

 
12.0    RECOMMENDATION 

 
12.1    That permission be granted subject to the imposition of the below listed conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within two years of the date of this 
permission. 

 
          Reason To ensure compliance with Section 92 of the Town and Co
[...]
all be 
implemented in full. 

 
          Reason: To ensure that the trees that are of value are protected in accordance with Local 

Plan Policies S1, E1 and E7. 
 

Target Determination Date: 16 February 2024 
 
Case Officer:  Mr Nathan Puckering 
                         nathan.puckering@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the meeting held on 18 January 2024
	4 23/00144/FUL - Construction of 3 dwellings and associated works at OS Field 1745, Back Lane, Tollerton, North Yorkshire
	5 ZB23/01987/REM - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline approval 20/00219/OUT for outline application for construction of 2 dwellings with access to be considered as per amended plans at land north of Mayfield and east of Orchard House, South Otterington, North Yorkshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 February, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Alpha Love-Koh, Ann Rawlinson, Nicki Lishman and Nathan Puckering. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
66 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

67 Minutes for the meeting held on 18 January 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

68 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown in the 
report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 
 
69 23/00144/FUL - Construction of 3 dwellings and associated works at OS Field 1745, 

Back Lane, Tollerton, North Yorkshire 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application to determine an application for full planning permission for the 
construction of three dwellings at OS Field 1745, Back Lane, Tollerton. 
 
This application was referred to the Planning Committee, following a referral by the Ward 
Member prior to Vesting Day. 
 
Presenting the report, the officer referred to matters included in the report and the updates 
list including further consultee responses, amended conditions and further information 
regarding the ownership of the site and adjacent parcels of land. 
 
William Marshall, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues: 
 

 The proposed permanent vehicular access to the site from Breckland Court 

 The proposed temporary access to the site from Moorlands Lane 

 The limited access to the site from single track Back Lane and Moorlands Lane 

 The combined number of properties on Breckland Court and the application site and 
the lack of affordable housing 

  
Councillor Taylor proposed and Councillor Knapton seconded that the application be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
With reference to the Hambleton Local Plan  

1. Policy HG2 seeks to address not only the overall housing requirements that have 
been identified, but also for specific types of housing by virtue of size, tenure and 
type that are required to meet the district’s housing requirements in terms of 
affordability, adaptability and an aging population. The proposal is not considered to 
meet the requirements of Policy HG2 and does not reflect local need. 

2. The proposal does not provide for affordable housing when taken together with the 
adjacent three dwelling site recently constructed, which utilises the same access 
point to provide for one overall wider development of six houses from the same 
access point, contrary to Policy HG3. 

3. The incremental growth and amount of development in Tollerton is now starting to 
cumulatively impact the character, appearance and the form of the settlement, in 
conflict with Policy HG5.  

4. The temporary construction access would compromise highway safety and 
accessibility owing to the width of the single track roads being inadequate, resulting 
in conflict between heavy construction vehicles and existing vehicular traffic, in 
conflict with Policy IC2. 

 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
With reference to the Hambleton Local Plan  

1. Policy HG2 seeks to address not only the overall housing requirements that have 
been identified, but also for specific types of housing by virtue of size, tenure and 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

type that are required to meet the district’s housing requirements in terms of 
affordability, adaptability and an aging population. The proposal is not considered to 
meet the requirements of Policy HG2 and does not reflect local need. 

2. The proposal does not provide for affordable housing when taken together with the 
adjacent three dwelling site recently constructed, which utilises the same access 
point to provide for one overall wider development of six houses from the same 
access point, contrary to Policy HG3. 

3. The incremental growth and amount of development in Tollerton is now starting to 
cumulatively impact the character, appearance and the form of the settlement, in 
conflict with Policy HG5.  

4. The temporary construction access would compromise highway safety and 
accessibility owing to the width of the single track roads being inadequate, resulting 
in conflict between heavy construction vehicles and existing vehicular traffic, in 
conflict with Policy IC2. 

 
Voting record 
5 For refusal 
2 Against refusal 
 
 

70 ZB23/01987/REM - Application for approval of reserved matters following outline 
approval 20/00219/OUT for outline application for construction of 2 dwellings with 
access to be considered as per amended plans at land north of Mayfield and east of 
Orchard House, South Otterington, North Yorkshire 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development sought determination of a 
planning application for approval of reserved matters (considering appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) following outline approval 20/00219/OUT for permission for 
the construction of 2 dwellings on land at Land North of Mayfield and East of Orchard 
House, South Otterington. 
 
The application was appropriate for consideration by the Planning Committee due to a call-
in by a member of the Council. 
 
Presenting the report, the planning officer drew Members attention to the additional 
condition described in the updates list, which addressed the provision of access to the 
parcel of land in the centre of the wider site. 
 
Richard Mowat, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the application, the Committee discussed the following issues: 
 

 The design of the field gates 

 The location of the access points into the wider site to accommodate future 
maintenance of this land and protected trees 

 The protection of the trees and hedges during construction 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions detailed in the Committee 
report and that resolution of the specific location(s) of the access point(s) into the wider 
parcel of land for maintenance purposes be delegated to officers to resolve satisfactorily, 
prior to the decision notice being issued.  
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

71 Any other items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

72 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 10am. 
 
The meeting closed at 12.05pm. 
 
 


